count of all the collection points must be submitted with the invoice for payment. 

1.4.14 The price must include all costs, including VAT. 

1.4.15 Refuse removal includes the removal of refuse for:  

(a) Brandwag (inclusive of Riemvasmaak) – Three hundred and ninety (390) refuse removal points 
(b) Ruiterbos - One hundred and sixty-seven (167) refuse removal points 

Please take note that the above mentioned are only estimated figures and may differ from time to 
time. 

1.4.16  A preferred and alternative bidder will be appointed, depending on the responsiveness of the bidders. 

(a) The successful bidder (preferred bidder) must confirm, in writing, within 24 hours after receipt of the order,